Revised 02/08/05
Bank of America Direct
NACHA File
Record Formats
 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SEQUENCE OF RECORDS IN A NACHA FILE ..................................................3
SAMPLE NACHA FILE………………………………………………………………………..5

batch and designates the effective entry date.
Field Position Size Contents Field Name Description M,R,O
1 01-01 1 '5' Record Type Code Code identifying the
Company/Batch Header Record is
“5”
M
2 02-04 3 '2XX' Service Class Code Identifies the type of entries in the
batch.
• 200 = Indicates mixed credits
and debits.
• 220 = Indicates credits only.
• 225 = Indicates debits only.
M
3 05-20 16 Alphanumeric Company Name Your company name. This may
appear on payee’s account
statement.
M
4 21-40 20 Alphanumeric Company
Discretionary Data
For your company’s internal use. O
5 41-50 10 NNNNNNNNNN Company
Identification
Your 10-digit company number
assigned by BofA
M
6 51-53 3 Alphanumeric Standard Entry
Class Code
Identifies the ACH record type in a
batch.
• PPD = Prearranged Payment and
Deposit. Used for preauthorized
credit/deposit entries and
receiver debit entries.
• CCD = Cash Concentration or
Disbursement. Used for
preauthorized corporate entries
• CTX = Corporate Trade
Exchange. Used for
preauthorized corporate entries.
M
7 54 –63 10 Alphanumeric Company Entry
Description
Description of the purpose of the
entries (e.g.. “Payment” or
“Payroll”. This may print on the
payee’s account statements.
M
8 64-69 6 Alphanumeric
Company
Descriptive Date
Date you choose to identify the
entries for descriptive purposes only.
Can be in any format.
O
9 70-75 6 ‘YYMMDD’ Effective Entry
Date
Date you desire funds to be
transferred.
M
Continued on next page…
 8
Continuation of the 5 Record:
10 76-78 3 Blank Settlement Date Fill with blanks. This field is used
by the receiving ACH to indicate
the actual settlement date.
M
11 79-79 1 '1' Originator Status
Code
Identifies the originator as a
financial institution.
M
12 80-87 8 ‘TTTTAAAA’ Originating DFI
Identification